Because the Group does not have any financial liabilities designated at FVTPL or embedded derivatives, the adoption of
IFRS 9 (2010) did not impact the Group’s accounting policy for financial liabilities and derivative financial instruments.

The provisions of IFRS 9 have not been applied to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised before 1 July 2014.
The change in accounting policy had no impact on basic and diluted earnings per share for the period.

Classification of financial assets on date of initial application
The following table summarises the transitional classification and measurement adjustments to the Group’s financial assets
on 1 July 2014, the Group’s date of initial application. In addition, the table sets out the measurement adjustments, which
were recognised as an adjustment to the opening equity as at 1 July 2014:

2015 2014
Original New Original New
carrying carrying carrying carrying

Original New amount amount amount amount
classification classification under under under under

under under IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9
IAS 39 IFRS 9 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Financial
investments

Available-
for-sale

Fair value
190* 190* 190 190

Trade and other
receivables

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 2 424 2 424 2 785 2 785

Amounts due from
contract customers

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 10 294 10 294 11 351 11 351

Cash and bank
balances

Amortised
cost

Amortised
cost 2 856 2 856 4 136 4 136

* �With effect from 1 July 2014, financial assets were transferred to infrastructure investments. The balance as at 30 June 2015 was Rnil.

The Group’s accounting policies on classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 (2010) are set out in note 3.3 and
financial instruments. Application of these policies resulted in reclassifications, which are set out in the table above and
explained further below:

– �Under IFRS 9, all equity instruments other than those for which the fair value through other comprehensive earnings
option is selected are measured at FVTPL. Prior to the adoption of IFRS 9 (2010), all equity instruments not held for